

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS.

S.I. No. 26 of 2014

HAIRDRESSING JOINT LABOUR COMMITTEE ESTABLISHMENT (AMENDMENT) ORDER 2014

HAIRDRESSING JOINT LABOUR COMMITTEE ESTABLISHMENT (AMENDMENT) ORDER 2014

WHEREAS I, RICHARD BRUTON, Minister for Jobs, Enterprise and Innovation, being in receipt of a copy of a recommendation under subsection (5) of section 41A (inserted by section 11 of the Industrial Relations (Amendment) Act 2012 (No. 32 of 2012)) of the Industrial Relations Act 1946 (No. 26 of 1946) and being satisfied that subsection (3) of section 41A has been complied with and considering it appropriate to do so:

NOW, I, RICHARD BRUTON, in exercise of the powers conferred on me by subsection (6) of section 41A (inserted by section 11 of the Industrial Relations (Amendment) Act 2012 (No. 32 of 2012)) of the Industrial Relations Act 1946 (No. 26 of 1946) (as adapted by the Enterprise, Trade and Innovation (Alteration of Name of Department and Title of Minister) Order 2011 (S.I. No. 245 of 2011)) hereby order as follows:

1. This Order may be cited as the Hairdressing Joint Labour Committee Establishment (Amendment) Order 2014.

2. The Schedule to the Hairdressing Joint Labour Committee Establishment Order 2009 (S.I. No. 45 of 2009) is amended by—

(a) substituting the following paragraph for paragraph 1:

"1. Hairdressers employed in any undertaking where hairdressers are employed in Dublin, Dún Laoghaire, Bray or Cork.", and

- (*b*) in paragraph 2:
 - (i) deleting the definition of "hairdressing undertaking";
 - (ii) inserting the following definition:

"hairdresser' means a worker who performs hairdressing and includes an apprentice or learner hairdresser.".



GIVEN under my Official Seal, 28 January 2014.

RICHARD BRUTON, Minister for Jobs, Enterprise and Innovation.

Notice of the making of this Statutory Instrument was published in "Iris Oifigiúil" of 31st January, 2014.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Instrument and does not purport to be a legal interpretation.)

The purpose of this instrument is to amend the Hairdressing Joint Labour Committee Establishment Order 2009 (S.I. No. 45 of 2009.)

BAILE ÁTHA CLIATH ARNA FHOILSIÚ AG OIFIG AN tSOLÁTHAIR Le ceannach díreach ó FOILSEACHÁIN RIALTAIS, 52 FAICHE STIABHNA, BAILE ÁTHA CLIATH 2 (Teil: 01 - 6476834 nó 1890 213434; Fax: 01 - 6476843) nó trí aon díoltóir leabhar.

DUBLIN PUBLISHED BY THE STATIONERY OFFICE To be purchased from GOVERNMENT PUBLICATIONS, 52 ST. STEPHEN'S GREEN, DUBLIN 2. (Tel: 01 - 6476834 or 1890 213434; Fax: 01 - 6476843) or through any bookseller.



€1.27

Wt. (B30410). 305. 1/14. Clondalkin. Gr 30-15.